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Solcellsfontän med RGB-LED
Art.nr 36-9414  Modell TN-8401

Felsökning
Obs! Belysningen tänds automatiskt vid  
skymning och lyser inte på dagen. 

Fontänen sprutar inte vatten eller belysningen 
lyser inte:

• Batteriet är dåligt laddat, placera solcellen 
så att den blir belyst av solen.

• Solcellen är smutsig, rengör den.
• Pumpen är smutsig, rengör den. 

Avfallshantering
Denna symbol innebär att 
produkten inte får kastas 
tillsammans med annat 
hushållsavfall. Detta gäller inom 
hela EU. För att förebygga 
eventuell skada på miljö och 
hälsa, orsakad av felaktig 
avfallshantering, ska produkten lämnas till 
återvinning så att materialet kan tas omhand 
på ett ansvarsfullt sätt. När du lämnar 
produkten till återvinning, använd dig av de 
returhanteringssystem som finns där du 
befinner dig eller kontakta inköpsstället. De 
kan se till att produkten tas om hand på ett för 
miljön tillfredställande sätt.

Specifikationer
Batteri 1 × 852535 3,7 V /  
 800 mAh Li-ion

Laddtid ca 8 timmar i  
 direkt solsken

Drifttid ca 3 timmar  
 vid fulladdat batteri. 
 Vattenfontänen sprutar  
 kontinuerligt i solsken. 

Temperatur- 
område –10 till +50 ºC

Solar-powered fountain with RGB LED
Art. no.  36-9414  Model  TN-8401

Troubleshooting
Note: The light switches on automatically at 
dusk and does not come on during the day. 

The fountain does not spray water or the light 
will not come on:

• The battery is not properly charged.  
Put the solar cell in the sunlight.

• The solar cell is dirty and needs to be cleaned.
• The pump is dirty and needs to be 

cleaned. 

Responsible disposal
This symbol indicates that 
the product should not be 
disposed of with general 
household waste. This applies 
throughout the entire EU. In 
order to prevent any harm to 
the environment or health hazards 
caused by incorrect waste disposal, the product 
must be handed in for recycling so that 
the material can be disposed of in a responsible 
manner. To recycle the product, take it to your 
local recycling facility or contact the retailer. They 
will ensure that the product is disposed of in 
a way that does not harm the environment.

Specifications
Battery 1 × 852535 3.7 V /  
 800 mAh Li-ion

Charging time Approx. 8 hours  
 in direct sunlight

Operating time about 3 hours in the dark with  
 a fully charged battery. The   
 waterfontain operates  
 continusly in sunshine.

Temperature  
range −10 to +50°C

Please read the entire instruction manual before 
using the product and then keep it for future 
reference. We accept no liability for any errors 
in the text or images and we reserve the right to 
make any necessary changes to technical data.  
If you have technical problems or other 
questions, please contact our customer service 
team.

Safety
• Handle the product with care. Make sure 

that you do not damage the surface of 
the solar cell and that it does not become 
covered with dust or other dirt.

• The product must not be changed or 
modified in any way.

• Do not let children play with the product.
• Do not use in water hotter than 45ºC.
• Never use the pump in dirty water. 

Using the fountain
1. Carefully peel off the protective plastic film 

from the solar cell.
2. Select a nozzle and connect it to 

the outlet in the centre of the fountain.  
3. Put the fountain in water with a depth of 

at least 12.5 cm. The fountain will start 
automatically when it comes into contact 
with the water, providing that the battery is 
charged.

Cleaning and care
• Clean the solar cells on the fountain with 

a soft damp cloth. Use a mild detergent. 
Never use solvents or abrasive cleaning 
agents.

• Clean the grille on the pump inlet with 
a soft brush.

Läs igenom hela bruksanvisningen före 
användning och spara den sedan för framtida 
bruk. Vi reserverar oss för ev. text- och bildfel 
samt ändringar av tekniska data. Vid tekniska 
problem eller andra frågor, kontakta vår 
kundtjänst.

Säkerhet
• Hantera produkten varsamt, se till att 

inte solcellens yta skadas, täcks av 
damm eller påverkas negativt av andra 
föroreningar.

• Produkten får inte ändras eller modifieras  
på något sätt.

• Låt inte barn leka med produkten.
• Bör inte användas i vatten varmare än 45 ºC
• Använd inte pumpen i smutsigt vatten. 

Användning
1. Dra försiktigt av skyddplasten från 

solcellen.
2. Välj ett munstycke och koppla det på 

utloppet i mitten av fontänen.  
3. Placera fontänen i vatten med ett djup på 

minst 12,5 cm. Fontänen kommer starta 
automatiskt vid kontakt med vatten och 
när batteriet är tillräckligt laddat.

Skötsel och underhåll
• Torka av solcellerna på fontänen med 

en lätt fuktad, mjuk trasa. Använd ett milt 
rengöringsmedel, aldrig lösningsmedel 
eller starka, slipande rengöringsmedel.

• Rengör gallret vid inloppet på pumpen 
med en mjuk borste.
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Solcellefontene med RGB-LED
Art.nr 36-9414  Modell TN-8401

Feilsøking
Obs! Lyset tennes automatisk ved skumring  
og lyser ikke på dagen. 

Fontenen spruter ikke vann eller belysningen 
lyser ikke:

• Batteriet er dårlig ladet, plasser solcellen 
slik at den blir belyst av solen.

• Solcellen er skitten, rengjør den.
• Pumpen er skitten, rengjør den.

Avfallshåndtering
Dette symbolet betyr at 
produktet ikke må kastes 
sammen med øvrig 
husholdningsavfall. Dette gjelder 
i hele EØS. For å forebygge 
eventuelle skader på helse og 
miljø som følge av feil håndtering 
av avfall, skal produktet leveres til gjenvinning, 
slik at materialet blir tatt hånd om på en 
tilfredsstillende måte. Benytt eksisterende 
systemer for returhåndtering eller kontakt 
forhandler når produktet skal kasseres. De 
vil sørge for at produktet tas hånd om på en 
miljømessig tilfredsstillende måte.

Spesifikasjoner
Batteri 1 × 852535 3,7 V /  
 800 mAh Li-ion

Ladetid ca 8 timer i  
 direkte sollys

Driftstid ca. 3 timer i mørket med et  
 fulladet batteri. kontinuerlig  
 drift så lenge det er solskinn

Temperatur- 
område –10 till +50 ºC

Suihkulähde, joka toimii aurinkoenergialla, RGB-LED
Tuotenro 36-9414   Malli TN-8401

Lue koko käyttöohje ja säästä se tulevaa 
käyttöä varten. Pidätämme oikeuden 
teknisten tietojen muutoksiin. Emme vastaa 
mahdollisista teksti- tai kuvavirheistä. Jos 
tuotteeseen tulee teknisiä ongelmia, ota 
yhteys asiakaspalveluun.

Turvallisuus
• Käsittele tuotetta varoen. Varmista, 

että aurinkokennon pinta ei vahingoitu 
ja että pinnalle ei kerry pölyä tai muita 
epäpuhtauksia.

• Tuotetta ei saa purkaa tai muuttaa. 
• Älä anna lasten leikkiä tuotteella.
• Ei sovi käytettäväksi yli 45 ºC:een 

vedessä.
• Älä käytä pumppua likaisessa vedessä. 

Käyttö
1. Vedä suojamuovi varovasti irti 

aurinkokennon päältä.
2. Valitse suutin ja liitä se suihkulähteen 

keskellä olevaan ulostuloaukkoon.  
3. Aseta suihkulähde veteen, jonka syvyys 

on vähintään 12,5 cm. Suihkulähde 
käynnistyy automaattisesti osuessaan 
veteen ja kun akussa on riittävästi virtaa.

Huolto ja kunnossapito
• Pyyhi suihkulähteen aurinkokennot 

kevyesti kostutetulla pehmeällä liinalla. 
Käytä mietoa puhdistusainetta. Älä käytä 
vahvoja, hankaavia puhdistusaineita tai 
liuotinaineita.

• Puhdista pumpun imuaukon ritilä  
pehmeällä harjalla.

Les gjennom hele bruksanvisningen før 
produktet tas i bruk og ta vare på den for 
fremtidig bruk. Vi tar forbehold om eventuelle 
feil i tekst og bilder, samt endringer av 
tekniske data. Ved tekniske problemer eller 
spørsmål, ta kontakt med vårt kundesenter.

Sikkerhet
• Produktet må behandles varsomt, pass 

på at ikke solcellens overflate blir skadet, 
dekkes med støv eller påvirkes negativt av 
andre typer forurensninger.

• Produktet må ikke demonteres eller modi-
fiseres på noen måte.

• La ikke barn leke med produktet.
• Bør ikke brukes i vann varmere enn 45 ºC
• Bruk ikke pumpen i skittent vann. 

Bruk
1. Dra forsiktig av beskyttelsesplasten  

fra solcellen.
2. Velg et munnstykke og koble det til 

utløpet i midten av fontenen.  
3. Plasser fontenen i vann med en dybde 

på minst 12,5 cm. Fontenen vil starte 
automatisk ved kontakt med vann og når 
batteriet er tilstrekkelig oppladet.

Vedlikehold
• Tørk av solcellene på fontenen med en 

lett fuktet, myk klut. Bruk et mildt reng-
jøringsmiddel ved behov. Unngå å bruke 
løsemidler og slipende rengjøringsmidler.

• Rengjør risten ved innløpet til pumpen 
med en myk børste.

Vianetsintä
Huom.! Valaisin syttyy automaattisesti illan 
hämärtyessä, eikä se valaise päivällä. 

Suihkulähde ei suihkuta vettä tai valaisin  
ei valaise:

• Akussa ei ole riittävästä varausta.  
Aseta aurinkokenno sellaiseen paikkaan, 
johon aurinko pääsee paistamaan.

• Aurinkokenno on likainen, puhdista se.
• Pumppu on likainen, puhdista se. 

Kierrättäminen
Tämä kuvake tarkoittaa, 
että tuotetta ei saa hävittää 
kotitalousjätteen seassa. Tämä 
koskee koko EU-aluetta. 
Virheellisestä hävittämisestä 
johtuvien mahdollisten 
ympäristö- ja terveyshaittojen 
ehkäisemiseksi tuote tulee viedä 
kierrätettäväksi, jotta materiaali voidaan 
käsitellä vastuullisella tavalla. Kierrätä tuote 
käyttämällä paikallisia kierrätysjärjestelmiä tai 
ota yhteys ostopaikkaan. Ostopaikassa tuote 
kierrätetään vastuullisella tavalla.

Tekniset tiedot
Akku 1 × 852535 3,7 V /  
 800 mAh Li-ion

Latausaika noin 8 tuntia suorassa  
 auringonpaisteessa

Toiminta- 
aika noin 3 tuntia pimeässä täysin 
 ladatulla akulla. Suihkulähde  
 suihkuttaa jatkuvasti   
 auringonpaisteessa.

Lämpötila- 
alue –10...+50 ºC


